ORDINANCE NO. 2023 -17

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH RIVER, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH RIVER, SO AS TO AMEND CHAPTER 193 ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of South River, County of Middlesex, and State of New

Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1.

Chapter 193 of the Borough Code of the Borough of South River, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic," is

hereby amended and supplemented so as to amend § 193-31.1 entitled, "Schedule IIA: Handicapped Parking," so as to delete the

following location:

Name of Street

Side

Location

Prentice Ave

North

65 feet south from the southern curbline of

Foothills Drive, continuing 22 feet east

SECTION 2.

Chapter 193 of the Borough Code of the Borough of South River, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic," is

hereby amended and supplemented so as to amend § 193-31.1 entitled, "Schedule IIA: Handicapped Parking," so as to add the

following location:

Name of Street

Side

Location

New Street

North

86 Feet East of Fourth Street, extending

22 feet thereof

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect after second reading and publication as required by law.

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of South River, in the County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, held on March 20, 2023, and will be considered for second reading and final passage at the regular meeting of said Governing Body to be held on the 10th day of April 2023, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as this matter can be reached, at the Council Chamber of the Criminal Justice Building located at 61 Main Street, South River, New Jersey, and/or virtually via Zoom meeting code 826 6082 9597: password: 000000 at which time all persons interested shall be given an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance.

Introduced 3-20-23

COUNCIL	MOTION	2ND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Councilwoman Balazs		Х	Х			
Councilman Guindi			Х			
Councilman Gurchensky			Х			
Councilwoman Meira			X			
Councilman Oliveira	Х		Х			
Council President Ciulla						Х

ALYSSA GUGLIETTI, RMC

Adopted 4-10-23

COUNCIL	MOTION	2ND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Councilwoman Balazs						
Councilman Guindi						
Councilman Gurchensky						
Councilwoman Meira			1			
Councilman Oliveira						~
Council President Ciulla						

ALYSSA GUGLIETTI, RMC MUNICIPAL CLERK

SIGNED BY:

IOHN M. KRENZEL

ATTESTED BY: